BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in | DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
Lee County by Mobile Manor Water | ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
Company, Inc. ISSUED: May 10, 2010

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:
LISA POLAK EDGAR

NATHAN A. SKOP
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III

FINAL ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

Background

Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. (Utility or Mobile Manor) is a Class C utility
serving 313 water customers in Lee County. According to the Utility’s 2008 Annual Report, its
total gross revenue was $50,531 and its operating expenses were $70,979.

Prior to this rate case, we last established rate base for the Utility pursuant to Order No.
13067.! The Utility changed its name from Mobile Manor, Inc. to Mobile Manor Water
Company, Inc. on November 29, 2004.°

On April 6, 2009, we received the Utility’s application for a staff-assisted rate case. In its
application, the Utility requested interim rates. By Order No. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU, we
approved a 47.09 percent interim increase, subject to refund with interest.’” Due to problems
obtaining security, the Utility did not implement the interim rates until October 1, 2009.

A customer meeting was held on September 30, 2009. Our staff received letters before
the meeting that the timing of the meeting precluded many customers from participating because
they were still up north. Approximately 47 customers attended this meeting with a majority of
them opposed to any rate increase.

' See Order No. 13067, issued March 3, 1984, in Docket No. 830402-W (TC), In re: Application for the transfer of
Certificate No. 56-W from William P. and Peggy J. Bishop to Mobile Manor, Inc.

2 See Order No. PSC-04-1104-FOF-WU, issued November 8, 2004, in Docket No. 040602-WU, In re: Application
for name change on Certificate No. 56-W in Lee County from Mobile Manor, Inc. to Mobile Manor Water
Company, Inc.

} See Order No. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU, issued June 15, 2009, in Docket No. 090170-WU, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.

s "

f‘\ { r
S d 9]



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 2

At the November 10, 2009, Agenda Conference, we proposed to approve a 4.61 percent
across-the-board increase over the rates in effect prior to filing." However, before the proposed
agency action order (PAA Order) approving the increased rates could become final, we received
a timely protest and request for evidentiary proceedings (Protest) on December 21, 2009. That
Protest had approximately 156 separate signatures representing approximately 109 residential
connections. The customers raised four issues and actually requested that a larger rate increase
be allowed above the approved PAA rates. In response to this Protest, on December 23, 2009,
we received a petition (Responsive Petition) signed by 56 customers (non-protesting customers)
which opposed any additional increase above and beyond that which was proposed in the PAA
Order. This Responsive Petition addressed three of the four issues raised by the protestors.

Based on the timely Protest, the PAA Order never became final, and our staff noticed and
scheduled an issue ldentification/Settlement Meeting for January 29, 2010. Approximately 130
customers attended this meeting.” After discussing the issues raised by the protesting customers,
a discussion concerning settlement of the case ensued. After much discussion and after
approximately 30 customers had already left, a settlement was proposed with approximately 91
customers being in favor of it and 9 customers still apparently opposed to any additional
increase. The customers requested time to have the proposed settlement reduced to writing and
the necessary signatures obtained.

On March 9, 2010,° our staff counsel sent letters to all customers who had signed the
original Protest as well as all customers who had signed the Responsive Petition to determine if
any customers wanted to participate as a party and pursue a formal hearing. Only one customer,
Mr. Tom Hawkins, responded that he would like to participate as a party.

On March 11, 2010, we received a proposed Settlement Agreement. The Settlement
Agreement on behalf of the protesting customers and some of the non-protesting customers is
incorporated in this Order as Attachment A. However, prior to receiving the Settlement
Agreement, we received a petition in opposition to the proposed Settlement Agreement.® The
following table illustrates how many customers were represented in the Protest, the Responsive
Petition, the Settlement Agreement, and the opposition to the Settlement Agreement.

* See Order No. PSC-09-0790-PAA-WU (PAA Order), issued November 30, 2009, in Docket No. 090170-WU, In
re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.

* All customers were given notice of the meeting.

® Because a significant number of letters were returned (23 letters were returned as undeliverable), staff counsel
obtained the appropriate addresses and sent out a second set of letters asking if the remaining customers wanted to
be considered as parties.

7 He is the one who obtained the signatures of approximately 153 customers, and filed the Protest requesting
increased rates.

¢ Petition in opposition to the Settlement Agreement was received on March 2, 2010.




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 3

Responsive Opposition to
Protest Petition Settlement Settlement
Customers 109 56 156 81
Signatures’ 212 56 212 97

This Order addresses the proposed Settlement Agreement. We have the authority to
consider this Settlement Agreement pursuant to Sections 367.011(2) and 367.0814, Florida
Statutes (F.S.).

Settlement Agreement

As noted above, we proposed a 4.61 percent across-the-board increase over the rates in
effect prior to filing. However, before that PAA Order could become final, we received a timely
Protest on December 21, 2009. In that Protest, the customers raised four issues and actually
requested that a larger increase be allowed above the approved PAA rates. The protesting
customers objected to the following four issues in staff’s PAA Order: 1) Chemicals; 2)
Contractual Services — Professional; 3) Contractual Services — Other; and 4) Rents. In response
to this Protest, on December 23, 2009, we received a Responsive Petition signed by the non-
protesting customers that opposed any additional increase, and addressed three of the four issues
raised by the protestors. The customers who signed the Settlement Agreement, including Mr.
Tom Hawkins who is currently the only party other than the Utility, proposed to settle the case
which would resolve the four separate issues raised by the protestors. Further, pursuant to the
Settlement Agreement, the customers agree that the Utility should be allowed to keep the
escrowed funds.'®

The customers who signed the Settlement Agreement believe the appropriate revenue
requirement for the Utility is $74,822. However, based on the Utility’s billing determinants, the
settlement rates only generate a revenue requirement of $71,603." Our staff contacted the
customers and informed them of the discrepancy of $3,219 in revenues. The customers have
agreed to forgo the $3,219 in order to finalize this proceeding. The Settlement Agreement
proposed a 70 percent allocation of the fee assessed by the Ultility’s management company,
Associa Benson’s Inc., to the Utility and 30 percent to Mobile Manor, Inc. (the non-utility

° Many customers of record own more than one property in Mobile Manor and for each petition, except the
Responsive Petition, would list each property and sign for each property that they owned, i.e., some signatures
would appear multiple times. The number of customers reflect how many separate residential connections out of a
total of 313 were indicated on the petition. The number of signatures reflect the number of separate signatures and
counts each inhabitants signature, e.g., husband and wife as a separate signature.

' Finally, in Paragraph 8 of the Settlement Agreement, the Utility “agrees not to file for any new rate case before
March 1, 2012, except for price indexes and pass-throughs pursuant to Section 367.081(4), Florida Statutes, for the
recovery of government-mandated improvements, and those agreed upon between Mobile Manor and its customers
in the future.”

"' The PAA Order found that the revenue requirement was $61,792.



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 4

entity). Because the customers have agreed to forgo the additional revenues, this results in a
management company fee allocation of 56 percent to the Utility and 44 percent to Mobile
Manor, Inc.

Although some of the non-protesting customers now agree with the Settlement
Agreement, the majority of non-protesting customers are opposed to the Settlement Agreement.
However, as of the time of our vote on the Settlement Agreement, no customer other than Mr.
Hawkins has filed either a petition requesting a formal hearing or a request that he or she be
made a formal party. The customers opposing any additional increase dispute the prudency to
hire the management company, Associa Benson’s Inc. Further, the opposing customers believe
that if all maintenance cannot be completed internally, then the Utility should be turned over to
Lee County Utilities.

Based on the expenses being requested for approval by this Settlement Agreement, our
staff did an analysis to determine the reasonableness of the expenses in comparison to other
similarly situated Class C water utilities. Our staff compared the following expenses: Account
601 — Salaries and Wages-Employees; Account 603 — Salaries and Wages — Officers; Account
630 — Contractual Services — Billing; Account 631 — Contractual Services — Professional; and
Account 636 — Contractual Services — Other. For those expenses, the range on a per equivalent
residential connection (ERC) basis is $72 to $196, with an average of $118 (See Attachment B).
Mobile Manor’s per ERC expense is $91. Therefore, we find the expenses requested in the
Settlement Agreement are reasonable.

Based on the above, we further find that the Settlement Agreement is a reasonable
resolution to address all protested issues. Finally, we find that it is in the public interest for us to
approve the Settlement Agreement because it promotes administrative efficiency and avoids the
time and expense of a hearing. In keeping with our long-standing practice of encouraging parties
to settle contested proceedings whenever possible,'” we hereby approve the Settlement
Agreement.

We also note that the customer base for the Utility is highly seasonal.”> The average
usage is approximately 3,000 gallons per month when all customers are present and utilizing the
water system. Based on the average usage, the typical residential customer’s bill will be as
shown below:

Rates Prior  Interim PAA Settlement
Typical Residential Bill To Filing Rates Rates Rates
3,000 Gallons $25.66 $37.75 $26.85 $29.06

> See Order Nos. PSC-07-0535-AS-WS, issued June 26, 2007, in Docket No. 060258-WS, In re: Application for
increase in water and wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corp.; and PSC-06-0092-AS-WU,
issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-WU, In re: Petition by Water Management Services, Inc. for limited
proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.; Order No. PSC-05-0956-PAA-SU, issued October 7, 2005,
in Docket No. 050540-SU, In re: Settlement offer for possible overearnings in Marion County by BFF Corp.; and
Order No. PSC-00-0374-S-EI, issued February 22, 2000, in Docket No. 990037-EI, In re: Petition of Tampa Electric
Company to close Rate Schedules IS-3 and IST-3, and approve new Rate Schedules GSL.M-2 and GSLM-3.

"> All customers have 5/8-inch by 3/4-inch meters, and use an average of 1,400 gallons per month.




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 5

Analyzing the average usage, the difference between the PAA rates and the Settlement
rates is $2.21 per month. "

By May 19, 2010, the Utility shall file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff
sheets which are consistent with our decision. The approved rates shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate, and the notice has
been provided to the customers. The Utility shall provide proof that the customers have received
notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. With this approval of the Settlement
Agreement, the escrowed funds shall be released to the Utility.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the proposed Settlement
Agreement shall be approved as set forth in the body of this Order. Pursuant to the Settlement
Agreement, the protesting customers’ Petition on Proposed Agency Action shall be deemed
resolved in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement. It is further

ORDERED that Attachments A and B to this Order are incorporated herein by reference.
It 1s further

ORDERED that by May 19, 2010, Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc., shall file a
proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets which are consistent with our decision. It is
further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., and after our staff has
verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the
customers. It is further

ORDERED that Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc., shall provide proof that the
customers have received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. It is further

ORDERED that the escrowed funds from the collection of the interim rates shall be
released to Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.

' The monthly difference between the rates prior to filing and the settlement rates would be $3.40 (usage rate
remains the same, so the only increase would be the $3.40 for the base facility charge).



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 6

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 10th day of May, 2010.

/
ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

RRIJ

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 7 Page 1 of 14
o3
5, &
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 4'{? ’:\’{;l
S _ O T T
In re: Application for staff-assisted rate Docket No. 09017093/\{ J %% o
case in Lee County by Mubile Manor Cin e C
Water Company, Inc. / '}}7,"4. J;,
.1//

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT s made and entered inwo this February,
2010, by and among Mobite Manor Water Company, Inc. (Mobile Manor), the protesting

cusinmers of Mubile Manor. and the non-protesting custemers of Mobile Manor.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) issued Proposed
Agency Action Order No. PSC-09-0790-PAA-WU in this docket on November 30, 2009 (PAA
Order); and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2009, Mobile Manor and protesting customers filed a

timely prowest 1o the PAA Order;

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2009, fifty-five customers (“non-protesting customers™)
filed a Jetter in opposition to the increases sought by the protesting customers. The non-

pretesting customers did not request a hearing; and

WHEREAS, in order to avoid the time, expense and uncertainty associated with
adversaral litigation, and in keeping with the Commission’s long-standing policy and practice of
enicouraging parties in protested proceedings to settle issues whenever possible, Mobiie Maror,
the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers hereby enter into this Agreement to

settle this case in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenanis set forth below,

Mobile Maner, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers agree as follows:

. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers have agreed
that the appropriate utility rent allocation is 90 percent.

e T VEIE TA YN KR |
o ey % - -

J1697 #iltie

FPSC G i



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 8 Page 2 of 14

2. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers have agreed

that the appropriate chemicals expense is 332.

3. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers have agreed

that (he appropriate contraciual services - professional expense is $1,485.

4. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers have agreed

that the appropriate utility allocation for Associa Bensons is 70 percent.

5. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers have agreed

that the appropriate revenue requirement is $74.822 for water.

6. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers agree that

the appropaate rates are as follows:

TEST YEAR ENDING  12/31/08
MONTHLY WATER RATES

MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. 090170-WU

General Service Gallonage Charge
Gallonags Charge (all gallons) £6.24 $9.18 $6.53 $6.24

Tvpical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

3,000 Gadlons £25.66 - 337.25 $26.85 £29.06
5.0G¢ Gailons $3R%.14 $56.11 $39.91 3$41.54
10,206 Gallons $69.34 SI20) $72.56 $72.74 .

RATES COMMISSION COMMISSION MONTHLY
PRIOR TO APPROYED PROPOSED SETTLEMENT RATE
FILING INTERIM FINAL RATES REDUCTION
Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter
Size:
SI8VX34” $6.94 -S10.21 $7.26 $1034 $0.06 |
34" $0.00 $0.00 $10.89 $1551 $0.09
i $0.00 §0.00 FiB.15 3$25.85 $0.15
P12 $0.00 50.060 $26.30 £51.70 $0.30
i ¥ $0.00 $0.00 $58.08 £82.72 $0.49
i3 30.00 $0.00 £116.16 $165.4¢ $0.97
4" $0.00 $0.00 $181.50 $2SR S0 51.52
6" £0.00 50.00 $363.00 §517.00 $3.04
Residentis) Gallonage Charge
Galiorage Charge (all gallons) $6.24 $9.18 36,53 $6.24




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A

PAGE 9 Page 3 of 14

7. Further. Mobile Manor, the protesting customers, and the non-protesting customers

agree that there is no requirement for a refund of interim rates.

8. Mobile Manor agrees not to file for any new rate case before March 1, 2012, except for
price indexes and pass-throughs pursuant to Section 367.081(4). Florida Statutes, for the
recovery of government-mandated improvements, and those agreed upon between Mobile Manor

and 1ts customers in the fature.

9. The submission of this Settlement Agrcement hy Mobile Manor, the protesting
customers, and the non-protesting customers is in the pature of an offer 10 settle, Consequently,
il this Settlernent Agreement ts not accepled and approved without modification by Commiission
Order, then this Scttlement Agreement is rejected and shail be considered null and veid and no

one may use the attempted agreement in this or any other proceeding.

10. Mohile Manor, the proiesting customers, and the non-protesting customers expressiy
agree that all activity relating to this docket should be suspended until the Commission disposes

of the request for approval of Settlement Agreement.

11. This Settiement Agreement will become eftective on the dale the Commission issues
a final order approving the agreement in total. Upon the Commission issuing a final order
approving this Settlemem Agreement, the protesting customers” Petition on Proposed Agency

Actinn shall be deemed resolved in accordance with the terms of this Setilement Agreement.

12. The customers and Mobile Manor have evidenced their acceptance and agreement
with the provisions of this Settlement Agreement by their signatures, and personally represent
that they have authority to execute this Settlement Agreement on their own behalf or on behalf of
Mobile Manor.

MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC.
By:

Tom Hawkins, Board President
150 Lantern Lane
North Fort Mvers, F1. 33917


http:cuSlOme.rs

ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 10 Page 4 of 14

Line No, Signature g Address
172 qﬁﬂ%ﬁ@ﬁz 2.// &401@,4/7‘2)? Ly

i %Q/'\J._L.L_ A e 4o :ﬁamdn_ll%!)l‘bm_ Kaoa
‘ MWMA SR
c%// Lo plig At )

)‘g/‘:ﬂ’/ﬁﬁég -
Q”""Q&a»{/‘/cz[zc/

{7 %A—'/lq//-(u Larr

/éoam el
217 a»mé“v‘-“/l /r /VL,

p 7 7

i87 {‘?:VLW- /33«41/7%«%4'224
N gg; MO j [74 . 174
188 NN oI5 T len, Focu s
Yy gy FREPal( LN




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 11 Page 5 of 14

LineNo,  Signature Address
M@ﬁ ﬂ/ J’W j
:ml? [t ?/J.{_, Lipl FE7

; Fire e LN

_152 @M /Z)’-‘é(:!*ﬁ{’,z; ver g24s szb/

153 @@w_@gjzh/«q; 350 Lapfon Lo NEEM Fr
154 4{_124&5,, {ta; " e X/M/u}// %/1-\ -

¢
- . %&4&&&&&.‘1&/ _Q_/ ﬁﬁu_.éfl«_%)
_ 156 g T N A 22 Z\?F&-w- %xﬁ-a
. - 7&%* swrsc z )
) : A —
[ i

o Lo

7 ﬂf‘/ _.A/! fﬂ’%//’_;___

/2 /Jﬂ
/Z/C::/ fore A

fr37 it

162

-10-



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 12 Page 6 of 14

Ling No. Signature Address

49

20

51

52

o

54

35

56

57

58

59

60
61

62
63

64_
65
66

67

68

69

70

71




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 13 Page 7 of 14
g
Line No. Signature Address .
N = 0 ; " 7 ]
2NN w5 WA W BT e 74 (O dprbs ., Lot
125 i/.‘.f{ Clg \//A P ,\71 . /zf)" (- Z.sz{Y 7 L(‘tﬂ_{

. /:Q,c L’; Fan
102 Fondone thoor
L2O Llgmns (AT
[3SO FLAME [AVE
Ay Zﬁg, Eﬁé @

2E B iz ) 0 Gl
189 Q¥ G0

177 f o dirome A

13l Mﬂm Qe ,
12 GaSlghT

liahT Aoe.

1 i .
/] 7(/2 ,,w 4é

_138 Dl Q@\Uﬁ\:\m ot Xl ..,.\\ '\q s
139 ‘7}[;.4,.1 \_/,14,(,[2’@4 Ao ,f,t,{},ju,/ :
w Z ‘%r by ZL L
141 L f}/f{/[f ad ‘//;/
142 ot g@]}m /Cfé’v
_ 143 0 e tam, P
R ///Adu»zg,: T
145 /35////1&67‘1 /n’r
_1as ’ RG] N,

w W AR /ZZQ(CM//foZ)




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 14 Page 8 of 14

Concurring with the Settlement Agrecment

Line No. Signature Address

! 2.5 Co‘aolﬂla,ht 2N/
2 Lawnberw PL
201K onlier, o/
l0) Leaw bxen S
PP e L P/
2ue E};/y..._// v

1

L

a3

248 G I redag i) Lt
(30 L Bpiirn (e
120 LapTER PLACE
pi-=1 ygﬁjued Lrne
/S Va%ﬁ&@,u CAne.
/S AFATEA K Lorne.
/20 La,vté’g\' n ?lac@,
a_ &, / 13 4 TEN LI E

is M (7T L ANTERN Liril
6 w 24T 2 MTEIEN AR
_¥r. \_%&JAL [ 20 fantcrn P/Qf_c

18 hu,%/( tw maa«.)/ﬁ ‘////M/ér e

o (il Ko Lro LS Aplots e
20 L_a:?__;f#ézg/@/ /&5 /’;/Méaé./ faﬂf-@/




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 15 Page 9 of 14

Concurting with the Settlernent Agreement

Line No. Signature Address

G‘o\;"& 2{&5«3%4\ | 2.5 %“&Lé}b
: “w(ﬁ“{@%« SO '%/tﬁ(,x_, %_»

[3d3 VKLdmf‘ef
26§ I lona B

15 Mﬁ% 270 Firede M L. |
17 mwﬁ{«ﬂ‘%ﬁﬂ” /Qz}’ W p—Q




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 16 Page 10 of 14
Line No. Signature = Address
0w _phe T J o5 TeRH TER
_25 '“I’L MM 2(7 Filrebal{ L.
;i / SR frr4 Ty s
27 M'F;ﬂmm/' /f =
28 Q—WQ/‘J*;K B —fuM %
29 . ' f10  fmber fue.

10 Fanitoou ﬁ/

F07 _Jorti Fp

—.

%&4« P @/;4 e
‘4( /1 I/ /)
//9‘ /d\? f(f-;f /),(

57 zﬁmmz 4»/
257 Anebail oS

by Fme dutl LA
et Fypeobatd Ln”
5? W%&@u L

4
E /M &{ﬂdbmn Lo
e an j<_ '/
: - :éfﬂ,{_ /2F 2(/'6 -’»«/(/ el
o b S L7 et o




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A

PAGE 17

Line No. Signature Address

Page 11 of 14

QU2 D7 a2 I

210 4 rad =00

/¢ Terc  Lane

2/l LgoTees (as

28 176 ~\Frc.
29 Ado Fhermi Lane
0 Br0 Plame Lane.
31 /0&/@1&%/)@4" o
32 /0 Copodbeplf L
_n /12 TofH LN
34 112 " JoRrR B¥C L))
33 Fé ! AT e A
36 4 /é‘f?—:‘/—/ //_JruJ
37 L3E 2”-:%,, (2 A e
. - /ngu-mp/ e =
- JA BTk /7@&4-»
40 24Y )é"/(hap,é(ﬂ At
4] ﬂl/q//?lwp/ 4///(‘"{’ e
42 /,
43 oo
- (27 et g

237 Lol ,;;fé(

I 9 72RAH AN



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 18 Page 12 of 14

Line No. Si Egature Address

103 Baslighd Ave. N.FI Pyum
HoP Sfiebatl Lo

v Fne fatld Lom
228 Tancloltl Sare

are Dane Ba 00 o

_RE Aapapligh Lo Lo

4 ! X ’ ., ) f % e , o 2 Srld
: 7= 12 .
57 < 4 753 J«I;gza:\/rv V(“’“:‘*;’L
58 RSy atpe L 357 Laafern. lLave

59 _CM” D) ‘£[¢ UM T oS eAc r@;(ﬁ»_
a0 S/B\Aw \/\g"tk ,?\[I g "7‘,./“,_4-\—“4( K—‘r(r

ot 25 /'//{;m(’/. L .

a2
) 2~7L [AF(/‘ L/(/
64 23 ?/CZZ Z;

— 55 (Z\) pantil 7 Z[ D rtgan, = g"_é_i@w_._ﬁ: S
e g&&/i/ﬁzz, /37 l%:m&m P, o
68 [m:[é&’ 7%((’7‘7'«/)( 4 & V4 j@ﬂq/(f"m //L/

60 / . )
70 z;i,z éXéé it
7 /53 Rewdn  Lom




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
Page 13 of 14

PAGE 19

Line No. Signature

7 . , ‘
N . £
74 Al ge LJUEh wg s s 4
. %&Q_‘k'b_ Y v /
76 ’{,{,[u-L U 'ldu!’d{ ASC g&m, i

77 c:ex;;ff%zqwf-. b b U Pl J i

s (A /‘ff W o I e /S 3

79 . ‘ /1 D Lo f;r'/tf PL
__80 VT4 4/4%,4 for ,/éc :
s U2y Fanetio Zm.
8 100 CopeAbight Lew

83 }4(;;4.@/ W 19 Ofﬂmw @é
84 W% C.‘J/\HEL_,(\R /0% )\:L’n A g SR
8 MM 139 Flage Taner
86 gj%fzuéé 22 Fltne Lane

7 MW ) A3 [lame lonte

-
88 =2 e

8 1 Lo 151 sen /37 ?ZJZIW pPe.
90 ' E [ 26 AauIDia /9@—

a2 M&@.‘, _L.,// pwdiae (e 2
92 f'\/J.(.J 1A% ;I\,( \‘\&Q 1!2 f 'uﬂdﬂ‘ifl‘é\,‘-gj_ /-

03 oS nsinidelyz - me” JHI Jen MJ LJ‘/’L
94’ “v-/v ¢ et /z{qm \,{L}qt le /)t ’“ 3. Z( // lie I\/l o

. V!
gs - % )“(\”I/\t’tt K >_.Lul,\¢£,é ___/-)3 L,.’_u‘l «_:_{A [_j}//



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU Attachment A
PAGE 20 Page 14 of 14

Line No. Signature Address

B P . @\%Z?’mgé&@ ‘g
101 Ag/%fmt ) \%zm T 227 Fadednll Pecie

102 ;p_w,&_cv 314 tonteia lane

103
=104 e
_ 105 G
106 z_wu—h by ‘~_ AT Y S N
107 533 ehemes Dot
108 F2H e i o
- M}ﬁab&_’-
110 pir % 3 ZA’NZ)«’A/ / Lpe e
11 g Lantern Lay.
- /M Coachlioft -
3 R58 W»U’(ef«e__—i_ i
114 358 Ferchdl Frre
s A0 ol L
_ 116 AL RN Y
7 R e H
18 165 Foe ko Pbee— _
119 ol _Amber e .
120 [0/ Frrodratsr L.
121 _iﬁfﬁ...% =
1.22 AL Dé-i-u U — K2 ) —H

B2 G L™ OTeAny L/,




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0299-AS-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 21

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSION & BENEFITS
(610) PURCHASED WATER

(615) PURCHASED POWER

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION

(618) CHEMICALS

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER
(640) RENTS

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Total O & M Expenses

TOTAL O&M FOR ACCTS (601,603,630,631&636)
NUMBER OF ERCs

Average

Mobile Manor

$10,374
$0

$0
$20,496
$0

$0

$32
$106
$3,360
$2,060
$3,953
$12,865
$8,640
$0

$0

$382

$0

$698
$62,965

$28,659
315
$90.98

$118

Venture Associates

$119,127
$23,665
$38,690
$390,710
$0

$0

$0
$3,395
$0
$15,759
$5,295
$999
$24,564
$7,766
$8,157
$0

$0
$4,618
$642,745

$159,550
1059
$151

Holiday Utility Company*

$80,102
$1,490
$0
$327
$583

$0
$49,803
$2,286
$13,682
$0

$0
$2,242
$2,241
$867
$2,853
$168,763

$75,772
386
$196

County-Wide Utility*

$15,059
$21,189
$6,751
$38,769
$0

$0

%0
$1,504
$0
$4,742
$5,151
$36,354
$6,665
$588
$693
$2,497
$629
$4,666
$145,257

$77,344
512
$151

W.P Utilities, Inc.*

$0

$0

$0
$34,968
$0

$0

$0

$41
$3,440
$5,074
$307
$10,070
$0

$0

$0
$400

$0
$208
$54,508

$18,584
189
$98

Anglers Cove West*

$10,908
$0

$0
$47,748
$0

$0

$0
$554

$0
$683

$0
$14,505
$0

$75
$3,893
$1,324
$0
$5,805
$85,495

$26,096
340
$77

Attachment B
5 3
o @ g
g2 @
23 2

[¢h)

£3
4 3
A 3
$0 $25,646
$0 $0
$0 $0
$12,130 $94 813
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$8,110 $23,962
$1,800 $22,322
$620 $0
$4 513 $6,038
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $660
$0 $0
$7,942 $0
$35,115 $173,441
$14,423 $77,968
200 974
$72 $80



